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Included in the Box

Item B5151103 B5151104 Item

Wi-Fi Gateway 1 1 Lanyards
Thermo-Hygrometers / Sensors 3 6 Label with Serial Numbers
AAA Batteries (pre-installed) 3 6 User Manual

LED Indicator Status Guides (For H5151 Wi-Fi Gateway Only)

Working Status Indicator Status Working Status
Powered for the First Time Slowly Flashes Red and Blue Wi-Fi Connected
Searching and Quickly Flashes Blue Wi-Fi Connection Failed

Connecting to Wi-Fi
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Govee Home App

You can access more features using Govee Home App.

Downloading Govee Home App

To download Govee Home App, scan the QR code or search for “Govee” in the Apple App Store® (iOS) or Google Play
Store (Android).

nload on the

.ApS

Google Play
Note:

@ Choose “Allow “ to the permissions requested when opening Govee Home App for the first time. These
permissions allow the app's features to function normally and are not used to record personal, private information.

Govee Home App

@ Due to ongoing updates, Govee Home App may be slightly different than shown in this manual. In case of any
differences, always follow the in-app instructions.
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Pairing with Govee Home App

© Add the Wi-Fi Gateway
Note:

Make sure your 2.4GHz Wi-Fi network is functioning properly before pairing the Wi-Fi Gateway

to the network.

a. Turn on the Bluetooth on your phone and place it close to
the Wi-Fi Gateway (Location Services/GPS should be
turned on for Android users).

b. Open Govee Home App, tap the"+" icon at the top right
corner and select "H5151".

C. Follow the in-app instructions to complete pairing.

d. The Wi-Fi Gateway icon will show in the top left corner on
the “My Devices” page when pairing is completed.

e. Please check the above steps and try again if paring fails.
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@ Add the Thermo-Hygrometer (H5100)
a. Pull out the battery insulator tab from the thermo-hygrometer.

b. Stick the numbered stickers to the thermo-hygrometers for classification @
purpose (optional).

c. Turn on the Bluetooth on your phone and place it close to the thermo-hygrometer
(Location Services/GPS should be turned on for Android users).
d. Open Govee Home, tap the "+" icon at the top right corner and select "H5100".

e. Follow the in-app instructions to complete pairing. It is recommended to name the
thermo-hygrometer with a corresponding number. For example, “@kitchen”.
f. Repeat the steps above to add other thermo-hygrometers.
Note:
@ Please check the above steps and try again if the pairing fails.
e If multiple sensors are found in the process of pairing, please keep those sensors that
do not need to be paired away from the phone. When the sensor that needs to be
paired is close to the phone, the name of corresponding sensor will flash.
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© Pairing Sensors with the Wi-Fi Gateway
a. Tap" & "at the top right corner.

b. Tap on your gateway.

c. Add a new sub-device.

d. Tap “@”to add sensor and “(¥)" to save.

e. Pairing is successful when the “ % = " icon appears.

Installing Your Device

@ Remove the battery compartment cover from the open slot.
@ Put the lanyard through the lanyard hole.
@ Close the back cover.

06
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Specifications

Thermo-Hygrometers Wi-Fi Gateway
Accuracy Temp: +0.54°F / +0.3°C Input 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Humidity: +3% Wi-Fi Frequency 2.4GHz
Operating Temp -4°F to 140°F (-20°C to 60°C) Max Amount of Connected 10
- — Thermo-Hygrometers
Operating Humidity 0t0 99%
— - Communication Distance 328 feet/100m
Communication Distance 230feet/70 m (between the router)

(between the phone or the Wi-Fi Gateway)

Note:

The communication distance will be shorter if there are obstacles in real circumstances. Please try to reduce
barriers such as metal doors or thick walls.
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Troubleshooting

© The Wi-Fi gateway could not be connected to the Wi-Fi network or the connection is unstable.
® Product supports only 2.4 GHz (not 5 GHz) Wi-Fi networks.
@ Check the name of the network and the password. Please try to avoid special characters.

® The device should be placed within the coverage of the router signal. Please keep the distance between the
gateway and the router within 100 meters (328ft).

@ Reduce barriers like metal doors or multiple thick walls.

@ The thermo-hygrometer does not work & the thermo-hygrometer can not be found on the app.
® Pull out the plastic insulator tab before using.

® Check the battery condition or replace with a new one if necessary.

@ Keep the smartphone close to the thermo-hygrometer.

@ Shorten the distance and reduce the barriers between the thermo-hygrometer and Wi-Fi gateway.
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© The notification alert is delayed or there is no alert.

® Turn on the relevant permissions for Govee Home App.

® Shorten the distance and reduce the barriers between the thermo-hygrometer and the Wi-Fi gateway.
@ The thermo-hygrometer’s readings are faulty or the thermo-hygrometer is disconnected.

@ Shorten the distance and reduce the barriers between the thermo-hygrometer and the Wi-Fi gateway.

® Unpair all the H5100 thermo-hygrometers from the device list in the app and then pair again.
® Replace the battery.

Warning

® The thermo-hygrometer is rated to work in environments with temperatures ranging from 14°F to 140°F (-10°C to
60°C) and humidity from 0%RH to 99%RH.

® Please always handle these devices with care and do not attempt to disassemble.
® Do not immerse these devices in water.
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Customer Service
@ Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty

@ Support: Lifetime Technical Support
@ Email: support@govee.com

Official Website: www.govee.com

B @Govee® @govee_officiald @govee.official
€2 @Goveeofficial @@ @Govee.smarthome
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Passerelle Wi-Fi Thermo-hygrométre
© Voyant lumineux © Broches d'alimentation © Trou de capteur @ Trou de cordon
@ Bouton de fonction © Couvercle de © Emplacement

11 compartiment de batterie  ouvert
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Contenu de I'emballage

Produit B5151103 B5151104 Produit B5151103B5151104
Passerelle Wi-Fi 1 1 Cordons 3 6
Thermo-hygrometres/Capteurs 3 6 Etiquette avec numéros de série 1 1
Batteries AAA (préinstallées) 3 6 Guide dutilisateur 1 1

Guide du voyant LED d’état (Pour la passerelle Wi-Fi H5151 seulement)

Etat de fonctionnement Voyant d'état Etat de fonctionnement ~ Voyant d'état
Allumé pour la premiére fois  Clignote lentement en rouge et bleu Wi-Fi connecté Bleu fixe
Recherche et connexionau  Clignote rapidement en bleu Connexion Wi-Fi échouée  Rouge fixe
Wi-Fi
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Application Govee Home
Vous pouvez accéder a encore plus de fonctionnalités depuis I'application Govee Home.

Téléchargement de I'application Govee Home

Pour télécharger I'application Govee Home, scannez le code QR ou rechercher « Govee » dans 'Apple Store® (iOS) ou
le Google Play Store (Android).

»* Google Play

Govee Home App

Remarque:

@ Sélectionnez « Autoriser » pour les autorisations requises lors de l'ouverture de l'application Govee Home pour la
premiere fois. Ces autorisations permettent le fonctionnement normal des fonctionnalités de l'application et ne
sont pas utilisées pour enregistrer des informations personnelles ni privées.

o Ala suite de mises a jour récurrentes, l'application Govee Home pourrait étre légérement différente de celle
montrée dans ce guide. En cas de différence, veuillez toujours suivre les instructions dans lapplication.
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Appairage avec l'application Govee Home

© Ajoutez la passerelle Wi-Fi
Remarque:

Assurez-vous que votre réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz fonctionne correctement avant d'appairer la passerelle Wi-Fi

au réseau.
a. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et placez-le

proche de la passerelle Wi-Fi (les services de localisation /

GPS doivent étre activés pour les utilisateurs Android).

b. Ouvrez lapplication Govee Home, appuyez sur licone « +»

en haut a droite et recherchez « H5151 ».

C. Suivez les instructions dans 'application pour effectuer

l'appairage.

d. L'icéne de la passerelle Wi-Fi se trouve dans le coin
supérieur droit de la page « Appareil ».

e. Veuillez vérifier les étapes ci-dessus et réessayez si
l'appairage échoue.
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@ Ajouter le thermo-hygrométre (H5100)
. Retirez la languette isolante de la batterie du thermo-hygromeétre.

. Collez les autocollants numérotés sur le thermo-hygrometre a des fins gé,\\
de classification (optionnel).

o o

[g)

Activez le Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et placez-le proche de la passerelle Wi-Fi (les
services de localisation / GPS doivent étre activés pour les utilisateurs Android).

a

. ﬁg¥6%z Govee Home, appuyez sur « + » en haut a droite de 'écran et sélectionnez «
».

o

. Suivez les instructions dans |'application pour effectuer l'appairage. Il est recommandé de
nommer le thermo-hygrometre avec un numéro correspondant: Par exemple : « 2
cuisine ».

-

Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour ajouter d'autres thermo-hygrometre.

Remarque:

@ Veuillez vérifier les étapes ci-dessus et réessayer si l'appairage échoue.

@ Si plusieurs capteurs sont trouvés lors du processus d'appairage, veuillez éloigner les
capteurs ne nécessitant pas d'étre appairés depuis le téléphone. Lorsque le capteur
nécessitant d'étre appairé est proche du téléphone, le nom du capteur correspondant
clignote. 15
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© Appairage des capteurs avec la passerelle Wi-Fi
a. Appuyez sur « @ » dans le coin supérieur droit.
b. Appuyez sur votre passerelle Wi-Fi.
c. Ajoutez un nouveau sous-appareil.

d. Appuyez sur « (+)» pour ajouter un capteur et « @»
pour enregistrer.

€. L'appairage est réussi lorsque licéne « % = » apparait.

Installation de votre appareil (optionnel)

@ Retirez le couvercle du compartiment de la batterie de
'emplacement ouvert.

® Insérez le cordon dans le trou pour cordon.
® Fermez le couvercle arriere.
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Caractéristiques techniques

Thermo-hygrometres

Précision Température : +0,3°C/+0,54°C
Humidity: +3%

Température de fonctionnement -4°F to 140°F (-20°C to 60°C)

Humidité en fonctionnement 010 99%

Distance de communication 230 feet/70m

(entre le téléphone et la passerelle Wi-Fi)

Remarque:

Passerelle Wi-Fi

Entrée 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Fréquence Wi-Fi 2,4GHz
Nombre maximum de 10
thermo-hygrometres connectés

Distance de communication

(avecle router) 328 feet/100 m

La distance de communication sera plus courte s'il y a des obstacles. Veuillez essayer de réduire les obstacles tels

que des portes en métal ou des murs épais.
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Options de dépannage

© La passerelle Wi-Fi ne peut pas se connecter au réseau Wi-Fi ou la connexion est instable.
@ Le produit prend uniquement en charge les réseaux Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (non 5 GHz).

® Vérifiez le nom du réseau et le mot de passe. Veuillez éviter les caractéres spéciaux.

® L'appareil doit étre placé dans la couverture du signal du routeur. Veuillez garder une distance de 100 metres entre
la passerelle et le routeur.

® Réduisez les barriéres telles que des portes en métal ou plusieurs murs épais.

@ Le thermo-hygrométre ne fonctionne pas et le thermo-hygromeétre est introuvable sur I'application.
@ Retirer la languette isolante en plastique avant utilisation.

® Vérifiez 'état de la batterie ou remplacez-la avec une nouvelle si nécessaire.

@ Gardez le téléphone proche du thermo-hygrométre.

® Réduisez la distance et réduisez les barriéres entre le thermo-hygromeétre et la passerelle Wi-Fi.

18
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© Lalerte de notification est retardée ou il n'y a pas dalerte.
® Autoriser les notifications correspondantes pour l'application Govee Home.
® Réduisez la distance et réduisez les barriéres entre le thermo-hygrométre et la passerelle Wi-Fi.

@ Les lectures du thermo-hygrometre sont fausses ou le thermo-hygrometre est déconnecté.
® Réduisez la distance et réduisez les barriéres entre le thermo-hygrométre et la passerelle Wi-Fi.

® Dissociez les thermo-hygrométres H5100 de la liste des appareils dans I'application et appairez-les de nouveau.
@ Veuillez remplacer la batterie.

Avertissement

® Le thermo-hygromeétre est concu pour fonctionner dans des environnements dont les températures vont de -10 °C
460 °C et avec une humidité relative entre 0 % et 99 %.

® Veuillez toujours manipuler ces appareils avec précaution et ne pas essayer de les démonter.
® N'immergez pas ces appareils dans I'eau.
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Service Clientéle

@ Garantie : Garantie limitée de 12 mois
@ Support : Technique de support a vie
Email : support@govee.com

Site officiel : www.govee.com
B @Govee @govee_official @govee.official
€2 @Goveeofficial [ @Govee.smarthome
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FCC and ISED Canada Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject
to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
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will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

2. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

3. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

4. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

FCC and IC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Lors de I'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de 20 cm du corps afin de vous conformer aux exigences en
matiere d'exposition RF.
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Responsible party :

Name: GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED
Address: 2501 Chatham Rd Suite R Springfield IL 62704
Email: support@govee.com

Contact information: https://www.govee.com/support

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co., Ltd. is under license.

Govee is a trademark of Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co.,Ltd.
Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Intellirocks Tech. Co.,Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

Indoor use only
Utilisation en intérieur uniquement
BRERDH
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CAUTION:
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO
THE INSTRUCTIONS.

ATTENTION :
RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA BATTERIE EST REMPLACEE PAR UN TYPE INCORRECT. ELIMINER LES BATTERIES USEES
CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.

AR
Ny T ) —ZRERBYA IR UISEE DBRHOBREAETICR - TERFA Ny TU—ZRELET.
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Govee Home App

For FAQs and more information,
please visit: WWWw.govee.com
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